
Video Screen
Cinoscreen C-100 / C-AT100A Picture to 

Remember
Assembly Instructions

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully remove and unwrap all the contents of box. Referring to the parts list, make 
sure you have everything needed to proceed with the installation of the screen. If any 
parts are missing, contact Prismasonic immediately.

Inspect the screen to make sure there are no shipping defects. If you notice a problem 
with the screen itself, or the screen’s mechanical system, contact Prismasonic 
immediately.

Part List:

Screen Fabrics
Screen Fabric 
Back Fabric (C-AT models only, comes as a different package)

Wooden parts
Framework Bar (8 pcs)
Velvet Frames (6 pcs)
Corner Blocks (4 pcs) 

Aluminum Brackets
Corner Bracket (4 pcs) 
Extension Bracket (2 pcs)
Fabric Holder (22 pcs, 116”   ||  22 pcs, 136”  || 26 pcs, 156”) 
Fabric Holder with a Plate (4 pcs)
Frame Holder (18 pcs) (Do not exist if ordered with a masking system)
Frame Holder Plate (6 pcs) (Do not exist if ordered with a masking system)
Wall Mount (2 pcs)
Wall Mount Side (4 pcs)
Wall Plate (2 pcs)
Wall Plate Side (4 pcs)
Wall Socket, 16 mm (4 pcs)
Wall Socket L,   76 mm (4 pcs, 116”)

                                      100 mm (4 pcs, 136”)
                                      131 mm (4 pcs, 156”)

Hardware
Set Screw, M4 x 30 (12 pcs) (Do not exist if ordered with a masking system)
Set Screw, M6 x 30 (26 pcs, 116”   ||  26 pcs, 136”  ||  30 pcs, 156”) 
Set Screw, M8 x 6 (4 pcs)
Washer , M10 (26 pcs, 116”   ||  26 pcs, 136”  ||  30 pcs, 156”) 
Hex Nut , M10 (26 pcs, 116”   ||  26 pcs, 136”  ||  30 pcs, 156”) 
Cap Screw, M4 x 35 (6 pcs) (Do not exist if ordered with a masking system)
Cap Screw, M6 x 16 (8 pcs)
Cap Screw, M6 x 25 (18 pcs) (Do not exist if ordered with a masking system)
Cap Screw, M8 x 50 (4 pcs)
Torx Screw, 5 x 30, black (42 pcs   ||   36 pcs if ordered with a masking system)

Tools
L-wrench, 3 mm
L-wrench, 4 mm
L-wrench, 6 mm
Driver, Torx 
Spanner Wrench, adjustable
Staple Gun (C-AT models only)
Staples, 8 mm (C-AT models only)

------------------------------------------------------------



Assembly Instructions

STEP 1
Attach the two Wall Plates and four Wall Plate sides to wall exactly as presented in Fig 1a. There are five 
holes in Wall Plate and three holes in Wall Plate side, which can be used for screw connections to wall. Make 
sure the plates are oriented correctly and the distances are as informed, depending on the screen size. After 
this attach the wall Sockets to the screw threads marked with x) and Wall Socket Ls to the screw threads 
marked with y). Tighten the sockets securely and make sure the heels of sockets come in contact with the 
plates. (Fig 1b and Fig 1c).

NOTE: Please consult the professional installer if you do NOT know an appropriate way to attach heavy loads to 
your wall material.

Assembly Instructions:
STEP 2
By using the L-Wrench, 3mm, screw the Set Screw m6 x 30 inside the each Fabric holder so that the bottom of 
the screw will be in the same level as the bottom of the holder (Fig 2a). Now prepare to attach the Wall Mounts 
onto the two Extension Brackets, and the Wall Mount Sides, one onto the each four Corner Brackets (Fig 2b 
and Fig 2c). By using L-Wrench 4 mm, tighten every Cap Screw m6 x 16 securely. Attach also the wooden 
Corner Block to each four Corner Bracket exactly as shown in a Fig 2d. At this point the Fabric Holder (Fig 2e) 
is temporarily inserted inside the Corner Block to ensure it fitting there also after tightening the Torx Screws, 5 
x 30.

Fig 2

a)

Video Screen
Cinoscreen C-100 / C-AT100

116”: 1238 mm
136”: 1438 mm
156”: 1638 mm

Fig 1a

x)
y) y)

116”: 1001 mm
136”: 1235 mm
156”: 1475 mm

Fig 1c

Fig 1b

Fig 2

b)

g)

Fig 2

c)

d)

e)

f)

Fig 2

h)

... Screw also two set screws, m4 x 30 to each Corner Bracket 
and Extension Bracket, exactly as presented in Fig 2f and 
2g, so that the screw head does not exceed the bottom 
surface of the bracket. 

As shown in Fig 2h, attach the six Frame Holders to six 
Frame Holder Plates with Cap Screw m4 x 35. Tighten the 
each screw securely by using L-Wrench, 3 mm.

NOTE!  Ignore the steps shown in f) , g) and h) when assemble 
together with the Cinomask masking system.



Assembly Instructions

STEP 3 
Starting from the upper horizontal frameworks, attach the Corner Bracket and Extension Bracket to 
horizontal Framework Bar with the Torx Screws, as shown in a Fig 3. Again as in case of Corner Bracket 
(Fig 2e), it is recommendable to insert the Fabric Holder temporarily inside the slot marked by a) to ensure it 
fitting there also after tightening the Torx Screws of Extension Bracket. Make also sure the Corner Bracket 
becomes in contact with the recess edge of Framework Bar, as marked by b). Then lift the bar hanging to 
the Wall Sockets of Wall Plates. 

Fig 5

Video Screen
Cinoscreen C-100 / C-AT100

Fig 4
Fig 4

STEP 4 
Similarly now built the other side of upper horizontal framework bar, but now first string the Wall Mount Side 
to the Wall Socket  in side, after which connect the other end to the Extension Bracket, exactly as presented in 
Step 3. 

Finally do the same procedure to the lower horizontal Framework Bars, which are full mirror images for the 
upper bars. 

STEP 5
Now complete the framework by adding the vertical side and center bars (Fig 5). The side bars are attached to 
corner brackets with Torx Screws. It is important that the side bars are oriented so that the hole on a recess of 
both bars are located on the side of wall (Fig 5b). Again make sure the each Corner Bracket becomes in 
contact with the recess edge of Framework Bar, similarly as with horizontal bars, marked by b) in Fig 3. 

The vertical center bars are attached to horizontal bars by two Cap Screws m8 x 50. The bars are oriented so 
that the recess is formed to the opposite side of wall as shown in Fig 5c. Tighten the all screws securely by 
using the L-wrench, 6 mm.

Still screw the four Set Screws, m6 x 8 to the screw holes of both upper and lower Wall Mounts at location 
shown in Fig 3c  to an extent that prevents the bars falling from the Wall Socket.

Fig 3

b)
a)c) c)

c)

wall

recess

wall

b)



Assembly Instructions

STEP 6 (C-AT models only)
Connect the Black Mask Fabric onto the front side of framework by staples. Shoot one staple in about every 20 
cm, after which cut the fabric to match the framework size by scissors or carpet knife. It is not important how the 
back fabric looks as long as it covers the area inside the outer framework bars. Neither it does not have to be 100% 
tensed. (It will finally be covered by the actual screen fabric and the velvet frames anyway.)

STEP 7
Prepare to connect the Screen Fabric to Fabric 
Holders, which are inserted inside into the slots of 
framework bars, as shown in Fig 7a. Use Washer, 
10 mm and Nut, 10 mm to fasten the fabric. The 
Fabric Holders with a Plate are placed in each four 
corner (Fig 7b) 

STEP 10
Now the rest of Fabric Holders are inserted to Frame work bars, and the Screen Fabric is attached to those 
again exactly as shown in Fig 7a. And after this those spots are also tightened according to instructions in Step 
9. If there still exist some loosen areas on screen the further tightening can still be performed, until the surface is 
perfectly flat.

Video Screen
Cinoscreen C-100 / C-AT100

Fig 7a (back view)

Fig 7b

Fig 8

STEP 8
Place the Fabric Holders first to the horizontal top frame work bars and to the top corners, after which, starting 
from corner, roll the fabric open and simultaneously string the tabs of fabric to every Fabric Holder on top 
corners and bars. After this insert the Fabric Holders also to the spots marked with the arrows in Fig 8. Now, 
exactly as presented in Fig 7a, lock the fabric to the holders, BUT FIRST ONLY FROM THE SPOTS MARKED WITH 
ARROWS IN FIG 8, even if the top bars already have the rest of holders in their place. Tighten the ten nuts 
securely by using the Spanner Wrench.

Fig 9

STEP 9
The fabric is now tightened first from the spots 
marked with arrows in Fig 8. Using the L-
Wrench, 3mm, screw the set screws inside the 
Fabric Holders clock wise, each for 4-5 full turns.
Before tightening make sure that in every four 
corner the fabric tabs bends entirely over the 
front edge of the fabric holder plate, exactly as 
shown with arrows in Fig 9

Care and Maintenance (CinoWhite and CinoAT Fabrics)
Clean surface with a solution of mild dishwashing liquid 
diluted with warm water. Sponge the surface, rinse with clear 
water and blot dry. It is also possible to use cleaning solvents 
or abrasives.

STEP 11 
Velvet Frames are now attached to the framework bars. First prepare to connect the two Frame Holders to the 
side threads of each six velvet frame parts with Cap Screw m6 x 16 (Fig 11a). Similarly attach the frame holder 
assembly (Fig 2h and Fig 11b) to each center thread of velvet frame. Tighten all screws securely by using L-
Wrench 4 mm. Finally, repeating this for all six velvet frames, string the Frame Holders in side to the set screws, 
assembled in Step 2 (Fig 2f and 2g), and connect the center Frame Holder with a plate onto the slot in the 
framework bar using the Torx Screw. Tighten the screws of each velvet frame securely using the Screw Driver, 
torx. Still match the joints of frames perfectly to each other and You’re done.       ...  Enjoy your new 2.40:1 picture!

NOTE:  If the motorized mask system is also installed, do not perform the step 11, but start to follow the user manual 
of Cinomask C-100.

Fig 11 (back view)

a)

a)

b)



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


